
CITY CLERK’S CERTIFICATION OF BIDS 

Contract #C17-02 

Memorial Park Site Improvement Project 
 

I hereby Certify that on Thursday, February 17, 2017 at 2:00 p.m., at the Council 
Chambers, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, staff held a bid opening in public as required 
under the Albany Municipal Code and the following bids were received: 

John Clay Engineering  

$  74,650.00*  Total Bid 
 *(amount adjusted from bid opening due to mathematical error) 

IBS USA, Inc. 

$  69,300.00 Total Bid 

ERA Construction Inc. 

      $  72,953.00* Total Bid  

 *(amount adjusted from bid opening due to mathematical error) 

Suarez& Munoz Construction, Inc. 

      $ 116,090 Total Bid 

CC& Company 

      $  99,530.00 Total Bid 

Brenemann, Inc. 

      $  73,227.00 Total Bid 

 

 
Bids referred to staff for review. 

 

Anne Hsu 
Deputy City Clerk 



City of Albany - Memorial Park Site Improvement - Project #C17-02

Bid opening: 2PM, February 16, 2017

Location: City of Albany City Hall at 1000 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA

1
Mobilization and Demobilization

1              
LS

$4,000
4,000.00$      

5,000.00$       5,000.00$       3,000.00$      3,000.00$     3,800.00$        
3,800.00$      

23,000.00$    
23,000.00$       

3,500.00$          
3,500.00$     

5,000.00$      
5,000.00$    

2
Concrete Patio and Walkway along Childcare Building

490          
SF

$22
10,780.00$    

40.00$            19,600.00$     20.00$           9,800.00$     14.00$             
6,860.00$      

25.00$           
12,250.00$       

45.00$               
22,050.00$   

20.00$           
9,800.00$    

3

Furnish and Install painted metal railing at the Childcare 

patio 36            
LF

$180
6,480.00$      

130.00$          4,680.00$       200.00$         7,200.00$     120.00$           
4,320.00$      

150.00$         
5,400.00$         

100.00$             
3,600.00$     

200.00$         
7,200.00$    

4

Furnish and Install painted metal railing gate with 

storeroom lock for the childcare patio 1              
LS

$2,000
2,000.00$      

4,000.00$       4,000.00$       1,800.00$      1,800.00$     4,500.00$        
4,500.00$      

5,000.00$      
5,000.00$         

3,500.00$          
3,500.00$     

2,400.00$      
2,400.00$    

5

Remove metal railing and concrete curb separating sand 

pit from toddler area 24            
LF

$100
2,400.00$      

50.00$            1,200.00$       80.00$           1,920.00$     117.00$           
2,808.00$     

25.00$           
600.00$            

145.00$             
3,480.00$     

63.00$           
1,512.00$    

6
Construct curbed concrete wall bench along sand pit

24            
LF

$290
6,960.00$      

350.00$          8,400.00$       320.00$         7,680.00$     450.00$           
10,800.00$    

1,160.00$      
27,840.00$       

850.00$             
20,400.00$   

250.00$         
6,000.00$    

7

Furnish and Install painted metal railing around sand pit 

(new or re-finished existing) 42            
LF

$200
8,400.00$      

135.00$          5,670.00$       200.00$         8,400.00$     120.00$           
5,040.00$     

150.00$         
6,300.00$         

200.00$             
8,400.00$     

200.00$         
8,400.00$    

8
Repaint existing metal railing around Toddler Play area

85            
LF

$45
3,825.00$      

30.00$            2,550.00$       50.00$           4,250.00$     50.00$             
4,250.00$     

90.00$           
7,650.00$         

90.00$               
7,650.00$     

25.00$           
2,125.00$    

9
Dispose-off unused metal railing

1              
LS

$1,000
1,000.00$      

500.00$          500.00$          600.00$         600.00$        1,800.00$        
1,800.00$      

400.00$         
400.00$            

500.00$             
500.00$        

800.00$         
800.00$       

BASE BID: $45,845.00 $51,600.00 $44,650.00 $44,178.00 $88,440.00 $73,080.00 $43,237.00

Breneman, Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

Suarez & Munoz 

Construction, Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

CC & Company

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

IBS USA Inc.

UNIT COST ITEM COST

ERA Construction Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST
ITEM 

NO
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT COST

Engineer Estimate

UNIT COST ITEM COSTITEM COST

John Clay Engineering 

Contractor Inc.



Breneman, Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

Suarez & Munoz 

Construction, Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

CC & Company

 UNIT COST ITEM COST

IBS USA Inc.

UNIT COST ITEM COST

ERA Construction Inc.

 UNIT COST ITEM COST
ITEM 

NO
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT COST

Engineer Estimate

UNIT COST ITEM COSTITEM COST

John Clay Engineering 

Contractor Inc.

ADD ALTERNATE #1

1.1

Remove metal railing and concrete curb near swing in 

Toddler Play Area 30            

LF

$50.00
1,500.00$      

100.00$          3,000.00$       50.00$           1,500.00$     45.00$          
1,350.00$     

25.00$        
750.00$            

145.00$           
4,350.00$     

63.00$         
1,890.00$    

1.2
Construct 8" wide x 18" deep concrete curb

45            

LF

$80.00
3,600.00$      

100.00$          4,500.00$       150.00$         6,750.00$     55.00$          
2,475.00$      

70.00$        
3,150.00$         

160.00$           
7,200.00$     

100.00$       
4,500.00$    

1.3

Furnish & Install painted metal railing (new or refinished 

existing) 45            

LF

$120.00
5,400.00$      

130.00$          5,850.00$       200.00$         9,000.00$     120.00$        
5,400.00$      

250.00$      
11,250.00$       

120.00$           
5,400.00$     

200.00$       
9,000.00$    

1.4

Furnish & Install Barco Hex Table with seats 

(KTB1600W) 1              

EA

$2,000.00
2,000.00$      

3,000.00$       3,000.00$       1,800.00$      1,800.00$     4,500.00$     
4,500.00$      

3,500.00$   
3,500.00$         

2,000.00$        
2,000.00$     

1,800.00$    
1,800.00$    

1.5
Furnish & Install fiber mulch to new railing curb (4" min.)

1              LS $1,200.00
1,200.00$      

2,000.00$       2,000.00$       1,200.00$      1,200.00$     3,800.00$    
3,800.00$      

2,500.00$  
2,500.00$         

1,000.00$     
1,000.00$     

4,200.00$  
4,200.00$    

1.6
Dispose-off unused metal railing

1              LS $500.00
500.00$         

500.00$          500.00$          600.00$         600.00$        550.00$      
550.00$         

200.00$    
200.00$            

500.00$        
500.00$        

800.00$     
800.00$       

ALT 1 BID: $14,200.00 $18,850.00 $20,850.00 $18,075.00 $21,350.00 $20,450.00 $22,190.00

ADD ALTERNATE #2

2.1

Furnish & Install Barco Hex Table with seats (KTB 

1650W) 1              

EA

$2,000.00
2,000.00$      

3,000.00$       3,000.00$       1,800.00$      1,800.00$     4,500.00$     
4,500.00$      

3,100.00$   
3,100.00$         

2,000.00$        
2,000.00$     

1,800.00$    
1,800.00$    

ALT 2 BID: $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $4,500.00 $3,100.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00

ADD ALTERNATE #3

3.1
Provide & Plant 15-Gallon Big Leaf Maple Tree

3              

EA

$1,000.00
3,000.00$      

300.00$          900.00$          500.00$         1,500.00$     1,550.00$     
4,650.00$     

800.00$      
2,400.00$         

1,000.00$        
3,000.00$     

1,500.00$    
4,500.00$    

3.2
Provide & Plant 15-Gallon Western Redbud Tree

1              

EA

$1,000.00
1,000.00$      

300.00$          300.00$          500.00$         500.00$        1,550.00$     
1,550.00$      

800.00$      
800.00$            

1,000.00$        
1,000.00$     

1,500.00$    
1,500.00$    

ALT 3 BID: $4,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,000.00 $6,200.00 $3,200.00 $4,000.00 $6,000.00

BID TOTAL:

BASE+ADD ALTERNATE #1, 2 & 3 $66,045.00 $74,650.00 $69,300.00 $72,953.00 $116,090.00 $99,530.00 $73,227.00

Apparent Low-Bidder

*Corrected amounts are italicized

2


